operating in the pulse Fourier transform mode. A 16 scan pulse sequence which sup- 
presses axial peaks as well as double quantum coherence and allows for quadrature 
in F1 (n type) and F2 was employed. A mixing delay of 3 s was chosen and was varied 
stochastically to eliminate J cross peaks. One hundred twenty-eight experiments with 
128 complex points per experiment were acquired. A sweep width of 300 Hz was 
employed to give the same resolution as in the simulated spectra. Both data sets were 
symmetrized. 

Figures 4 and 5 show column cross-sections through resonances centered at